



Engineers
Planners
Surveyors
Landscape Architects
Environmental Scientists

400 Valley Road, Suite 304
Mount Arlington, NJ 07856
T: 973.398.3110
F: 973.398.3199
www.maserconsulting.com

January 20, 2020

VIA EMAIL

Wendi Barry, Borough Clerk
Borough of New Providence
360 Elkwood Avenue
New Providence, NJ 07974

Re: Bid Summary/Contract Award Recommendation
Union Avenue & Kline Boulevard Intersection Improvements
Borough of New Providence, Union County, New Jersey
MC Project No. NPT-001

Dear Ms. Barry:

The bid opening for the above-referenced project was held on Thursday, January 16, 2020 at 11:00 AM with the Engineer Representative, James Massaro and the Borough's Clerk/Administrator, Wendi Barry, present. Bids were received from five (5) contractors as summarized below:

<u>Contractor</u>	<u>Total Base Bid</u>
Reivax Contracting Corp.	\$127,139.00
Zuccaro Inc.	\$143,869.00
Esposito Construction	\$144,444.44
Berto Construction Inc.	\$212,893.50
DLS Contracting Inc.	\$340,224.50

Based on a review of the summary of bids and contract documents, it is our recommendation that the Borough award a contract to Reivax Contracting Corp., 68 Finderne Avenue, Bridgewater, NJ 08807, in the amount of \$127,139.00 for the Base Bid for the Union Avenue & Kline Boulevard Intersection Improvements project, subject to review of the bid documents by the Borough Attorney and the availability of funds. The bid tabulation is attached for your review.

Please contact me if you have any questions regarding the referenced project.



Wendi Barry, Borough Clerk
Union Ave & Kline Blvd Intersection
MC Project No.: NPT-001
January 20, 2020
Page 2 of 2

Very truly yours,

MASER CONSULTING P.A.

A handwritten signature in blue ink, appearing to read 'K. Boyer', is written over the printed name.

Kevin Boyer P.E., C.M.E.
Project Manager / Senior Associate

KB/ljb

Attachment: Bid Tabulation

cc: Mayor and Council (via Clerk/Administrator wbarry@newprov.org)
Douglas Marvin (via email dmartin@newprov.org)
Keith Lynch (via email keith.lynch@newprov.org)
Paul Rizzo, Borough Attorney (via email prizzo@newjerseylaw.net)

r:\projects\npt\npt-001 kline blvd & union ave intersection\correspondence\out\200120_barry_recommendation contract award_npt001.docx



BID TABULATION

DATE: THURSDAY, JANUARY 16, 2020 @ 11 A.M.
NAME OF PROJECT: UNION AVENUE & KLINE BOULEVARD INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS

MC PROJECT NO.: NPT001
MUNICIPALITY: BOROUGH OF NEW PROVIDENCE
COUNTY: UNION

				BIDDER 1		BIDDER 2		BIDDER 3		BIDDER 4		BIDDER 5	
				Reivax Contracting 68 Finderne Ave 0 Bridgewater, NJ 08807 908-864-4253 908-864-4257		Zuccaro Inc 248 Alberta Drive 0 Saddle Brook, NJ 07663 973-472-9554 -		Esposito Construction 253 Main Street Suite 385 0 Matawan, NJ 07747 908-770-1498 732-862-1123		Berto Construction 625 Leeseville Ave 0 Rahway, NJ 07065 732-396-0099 732-396-0061		DLS Contracting 271 US Highway 46 Suite D205 Fairfield, NJ 07004 973-661-4118 973-661-4199	
ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY.	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT
1	SOIL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL	LS	1	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00
2	POLICE TRAFFIC DIRECTORS	MH	160	\$ 95.00	\$ 15,200.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 15,200.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 15,200.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 15,200.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 15,200.00
3	TRAFFIC CONTROL MEASURES AND DEVICES	LS	1	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,555.00	\$ 5,555.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 17,500.00	\$ 17,500.00
4	CLEARING SITE	LS	1	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 20,419.33	\$ 20,419.33	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 49,429.00	\$ 49,429.00
5	EXCAVATION, TEST PIT	CY	10	\$ 250.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.10	\$ 1.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,000.00
6	EXCAVATION, BORROW EXCAVATION AND GRADING, UNCLASSIFIED	LS	1	\$ 50.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 18,200.00	\$ 18,200.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 29,429.00	\$ 29,429.00
7	HOT MIX ASPHALT PAVEMENT REPAIR	SY	86	\$ 130.00	\$ 11,180.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 4,730.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 3,440.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 12,040.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 4,300.00
8	12" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE, CLASS V	LF	62	\$ 100.00	\$ 6,200.00	\$ 88.00	\$ 5,456.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 7,750.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 9,300.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 9,300.00
9	INLET, TYPE 'B'	UNIT	1	\$ 3,900.00	\$ 3,900.00	\$ 3,400.00	\$ 3,400.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00
10	INLET, TYPE 'D'	UNIT	1	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00
11	DOGHOUSE MANHOLE, 4' DIAMETER	UNIT	1	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00
12	INLET, DOGHOUSE, TYPE 'E'	UNIT	2	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 7,600.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 9,000.00
13	CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 4" THICK	SY	9	\$ 80.00	\$ 720.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 810.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 1,350.00
14	HOT MIX ASPHALT DRIVEWAY, 6" THICK	SY	53	\$ 60.00	\$ 3,180.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 2,915.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 2,120.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 3,180.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 2,650.00
15	DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE	SY	1	\$ 300.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 200.00
16	9" X 18" CONCRETE VERTICAL CURB	LF	10	\$ 30.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,000.00
17	GRANITE CURB	LF	473	\$ 30.00	\$ 14,190.00	\$ 48.00	\$ 22,704.00	\$ 32.00	\$ 15,136.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 28,380.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 47,300.00
18	TRAFFIC STRIPES, 4"	LF	848	\$ 2.00	\$ 1,696.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 1,696.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 2,544.00	\$ 1.50	\$ 1,272.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 1,696.00
19	TRAFFIC MARKING LINES, 6"	LF	88	\$ 3.00	\$ 264.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 264.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 440.00	\$ 2.25	\$ 198.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 264.00
20	TRAFFIC MARKING LINES, 12"	LF	63	\$ 5.00	\$ 315.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 252.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 441.00	\$ 4.50	\$ 283.50	\$ 5.50	\$ 346.50
21	REGULATORY AND WARNING SIGNS	SF	64	\$ 40.00	\$ 2,560.00	\$ 48.00	\$ 3,072.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 36.00	\$ 2,304.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 3,200.00
22	FIRE HYDRANT RELOCATION	LS	1	\$ 7,900.00	\$ 7,900.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00
23	UTILITY POLE WITH OVERHEAD LIGHT	LS	1	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 2,160.00	\$ 2,160.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00
24	UNDERGROUND TELEPHONE UTILITY RELOCATION (IF/WHERE DIRECTED)	LS	1	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.01	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00
25	TOPSOILING, 6" THICK	SY	528	\$ 1.00	\$ 528.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 4,224.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 5,280.00	\$ 22.00	\$ 11,616.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 5,280.00
26	FERTILIZING AND SEEDING, TYPE ERNMX-106	SY	528	\$ 1.00	\$ 528.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 528.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 2,640.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 1,584.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 2,640.00
27	STRAW MULCHING	SY	528	\$ 1.00	\$ 528.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 528.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 528.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 1,056.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 2,640.00
TOTAL BASE BID				\$ 127,139.00		\$ 143,869.00		\$ 144,444.44		\$ 212,893.50		\$ 340,224.50	